silver prices the exchange rate of the Swedish riksdaler should be preferable, although the

calculation of Swedish prices in Hamburger reichstaler banco and Amsterdam rijksdaalder

courant could be useful for international comparisons.

Figure 7: Hamburger reichstaler banco and Swedish riksdaler in daler silvermynt
1712-1776, market rate.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

17
12

17
16

17
20

17
24

17
28

17
32

17
36

17
40

17
44

17
48

17
52

17
56

17
60

17
64

17
68

17
72

17
76

1 riksdaler specie in daler
silvermynt
1 Hamburg reichstaler banco in
daler silvermynt

Sources: See Table 10.
Note: Daler silvermynt in coin tokens 1716-1718. As of 1st of January 1777 the counting in silvermynt and
kopparmynt was abolished. The riksdaler became the main currency unit in Sweden-Finland, set equal to 6 daler
silvermynt in notes.

 63

Stockholm Papers in Economic History, No. 7

Table 6: Monthly exchange rates between Swedish currency units 1705-1776.
1 ducat in daler kopparmynt

(par value 12 daler k.m. before 1718,
18 daler k.m. after 1718)

1 riksdaler specie in daler
kopparmynt

(par value 6 daler k.m. before 1718,
9 daler k.m. after 1718)

Y
ear

M
onth

Average Lowest Highest Average Lowest Highest
1705 may 12.5 12.5 12.5 6.5 6.5 6.5
1705 jun 13.75 13.5 14 6.5 6.5 6.5
1705 jul 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1705 aug 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1705 sep 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1705 oct 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.559 6.55 6.563
1705 nov 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1705 dec 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 jan 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 feb 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 mar 13.56 13.5 13.63 6.594 6.563 6.625
1706 apr
1706 may 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 jun 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 jul 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 aug 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 sep 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 oct 13.63 13.63 13.63 6.563 6.563 6.563
1706 nov 13.75 13.5 14 6.594 6.563 6.625
1706 dec 13.7 13.5 14 6.525 6.5 6.563
1707 jan 13.54 13.5 14 6.542 6.5 6.563
1707 feb 13.5 13.5 13.5 6.531 6.5 6.563

1708 dec 13.94 13.88 14 6.563 6.563 6.563

1711 sep 14.06 14.06 14.06 6.5 6.5 6.5

1728 nov 18.5 18.5 18.5 9 9 9

1729 sep 18.25 18.25 18.25 9 9 9
1729 oct 18.31 18.25 18.38 9 9 9

1733 jan 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 feb 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 mar 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 apr 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 may 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 jun 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 jul 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 aug 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 sep 18 18 18 9 9 9
1733 oct 18.18 18.16 18.19 9 9 9